Wildlife mitigation on SH 9 from Mile Posts(MPs) 126 to 137 was completed in 2016 and 
included two wildlife overpasses, five wildlife underpasses, 10.4 miles of wildlife-
exclusion fencing, 61 escape ramps, and 29 deer guards. Table 4-1 presents the inputs 
into the BCA Worksheet for this project. One-hundred and nineteen (119) WVC 
accidents in this segment occurred from January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2015 resulting 
in 6 injuries and 113 PDO accidents. As a result of these WVC accidents, 114 mule deer 
and 5 elk were killed. Using these inputs resulted in a WSWPS benefit-cost analysis